L

§2jSBE~087*

BEFORE THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATICN
OF THE ST&TE OF CALIFCRNIA

In the Latter of the Appeals of z

FRANK CORSETTI, LUREN AND AGNES )
CRUVELL, ALD TEOi1aS AND DOLLY F.
laLLOY

Appear ances:
For Appellants: Archibald M Mull, Jr., Attorney at Law

For Respondent: WIbur F. Lavelle, Associate Tax Counse

OPI NIL ON

These appeal s are made pursuant to Section 18594 of the
Revenue and Taxation Code from the action of the Franchise Tax
Board onprotests toFProposed assessments of additional personal
incone tax against Frank Corsetti in the anounts of $3,298.01,
$8,320.77, $10,205.47 and $11,572.53 for the years 1951, 1952,
1953 and 1954, respectively, against Loren and Agnes Crowell in
t he anount of $1,027.55 for the %ear 1951, against Loren Crowel |
in the anpunt of $1,642.95 for the year 1952, agai nst Agnes
Crowel | in the anpunt of $1,658.95 for the year 1952, agai nst
Loren and Agnes Crowel | in'the anounts of” $4,065.828 and $4,472.00
for the years 1953 and 1954, respectively, and against Thomas and
Dolly F.” ialloy in the amounts of $1,661.07, $3,015.02, $4,294.94
and $5,310.46 for the years 1951, 1952, 1953 and 1954,
respectively.

“Appel lants Frank Corsetti and Loren Crowel | were
partners in the Mdern Vending Service which operated a coin
machi ne business in eastern Solano County wth headquarters in
Fairfield. The business owned nultiple-odd bingo pinball machines,
flipper pinball machines, music machines and sonme m scell aneous
amusenent machines.  The equi pment was placed in some 4.0 or 50
| ocations, and the proceeds from each machine, after exclusion
of expenses clained by the location owner in connection with the
operation of the machines, were divided equally between Mdern
Vending Service and the location owner.

_Appel lants Frank Corsetti and Thomas Malloy were
partners in Mdern Vending Service Napa which conducted a coin
machi ne business in Nspa County. The business owned multiple-
odd bi ngo Plnball machi nes, non-multiple-odd bingo pinball
machi nes, flipper pinball machines, nusic machines and mscellan-
eous anusenent machines. The equi pment was placed in sone 90

-301~



Appeal s of Frank Corsetti, Loren and Agnew Crowell,
and Thomas and Dolly F. Malloy

| ocations, and, subject to the exceptions discussed below, the
Broceeds from each machine, after exclusion of expenses clained

y the location owner in connection with the operation of the
machine, were divided equally between Mdern Vending Service Napa
and the |ocation owner.

- The gross incone reported in tax returns of both

Egrtnershlps was the total of anpunts retained from | ocations.

ductions were taken for depreciation_ salaries, phonograph
records and other business expenses. Respondent determned that
the partnerships were renting space in the locations where the
machines were placed and that all the coins deposited in the
machi nes constituted gross income to the machine owner. Respond-
ent also disallowed all expenses pursuant to Section 17359
(now 17297) of the Revenue and Taxation Code which read:

I'n conputing net income, no deductions shall be
allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross incone
derived fromillegal activities as defined in
Chapters 9, 10 or 10.5 of Title 9 of Part 1 of the
Penal Code of California; nor shall any deductions
be allowed to any taxpayer on any of his gross in-
come derived from any other activities which tend
to promote or to further, or are connected or
associated with, such illegal activities.

The evidence indicates that the operating arrangenents
bet ween the ﬁartnershlps and each location owner were, with one
exception, the sanme as those considered by us in %Ppeal of C. B
Hall, Sr., Cal. St. Bd. of Equal., Dec. 29, 1958, Z CCH Cal. Tax

S. Par. 201-197, 3 P-H State & Local Tax Serv. Cal. Par. 58145.
The basic financial arrangenent in Hall was that out of the pro-
ceeds of the nmachine the location owner received the anount he
claimed for expenses, and the balance was divided equally between
the location owner and the machine owner. As to some of "the
pinbal | and nusic machines owned by the Corsetti-Mlloy partner-
ship, the machine omper_recelved_$sﬂper week out of the proceeds
prior to the equal division. This $8 payment was called
‘guaranteed rental" and was applicable on new machines for a

period up to perhaps one year. Tine guaranteed rental charge was
used primrily in 1952,

In Hall we held that the machine owner and each |ocation
owner were engaged in a joint venture in the operation of the
machines.  The arrangenents in the case before us were the sane
as in Hall except for the guaranteed rental charge that existed
in some Tnstances. A joint venture may exist even though one of
the parties is to receive a mnimumreturn on his investnent.
(Elias v. Erwin, 129 Cal. App. 2d 313 [276 P.2d 848]). \\& con-
clude that all of the arrangements here were joint ventures.

-302-



appeals of Frank Corsetti, Lcren and Agnew Crowell,
and Thomas and Dol ly F. lialloy

In appeal of Advance Automatic Sales Co., Cal. St. Bd
of Equal., Oct. 9, 1962, 3 CCH Cal. Tax Cas. Par. 201-984, 2 P-H
State & Local Tax Serv. Cal. Par. 13288, we held the ownership or
possession of a pinball machine to be |1Iegal under Penal Code
Sections 330b, 330.1 and 330.5 if the machine was predom nantly
a ganme of chance or if cash was paid to players for unplayed free
ganes, and we also held bingo pinball machines to be predom nantly
ganes of chance.

As to the Corsetti-Crowell partnership, one |ocation
owner testified that he had two or three of the pinball machines
at a tine and paid cash to players for unplayed free ganes. He
estimated that the expenses on'the pinball machines averaged
50 percent of the total anounts deposited in the machi nes*

Anot her |ocation owner testified that he did not pay cash to

pl ayers for unplayed free games, but in 1956 he tol'd Respondent's
auditor that the ™expenses" averaged 50 percent of the total

amount deposited in the pinball machines. A forner nechanic

enpl oyed in the business testified that he, on rare occasions,
woul d nake collections and that at such tinmes the l|ocation owner
generally claimed expenses in connection with the pinball machines
and that the expenses averaged from 25 percent to 30 percent.
Appel ' ant Loren Crowel | testified that he did nuch of the collect-
ing on the route, that it "was nore or |ess understood" that the
expenses claimed by the |ocation owners included amounts for pay-
outs for un Ia%ed ree games, and in 1956 he told Respondent's
audi tor that the payouts on the bingo pinball mnachines _were

25 percent of the amounts deposited in the machines. There were
introduced into evidence copies of two collection reports from
one location serviced by the partnership, which collection reports
contained notations indicating that payouts were made on the

pi nbal | machi nes orthat expenses were taken out prior to the
equal division,

As to the Corsetti-Milloy partnership, one |ocation
owner testified that one of its pinball machines was in his
| ocation, that he paid cash to p a¥ers of the pinball machine
for unplayed free games, and that the expenses averaged between
20 and 30 percent of the total anopunt deposited in the nachine.
Anot her location owner having the partnership's pinball nachines
stated that he paid cash to Bla ers for unplayed free games and
that the expenses on the pinball machine averaged between 30 and
50 percent of the total amounts deposited in the machines. In
further testinony he stated as to the same subject that the,
expenses averaged between 30 and 35 percent. A third [ocation
owner having one of the partnership's pinball machines testified
that he paid cash to players for unplayed free games. Appellant
Thonmas lalloy testified tthat he nade many of the collections from
the pinball machines; that the |ocation owners clainmed expenses
from the proceeds and that such expenses would, in the case of
sone |ocation owners, include refunds to players for free ganes,

-303-



Appeal s of Frank Corsetti, Loren and Agnes
Crowell, and Thomas and Dolly F. Malloy

and in the case of other location owners would not include such
refunds; and that the average amount of expenses clainmed by the
| ocation owners as to bingo pinball machines varied with respect
to different locations, but all within the range of 10 to 50
percent of the total proceeds of such machines. Respondent's
auditor testified that he interviewed nine |ocation owners in
1956 and that one told himthat payouts were not nade, another
told himthet he didn't know whet her p%¥outs were nade, and
seven stated that payouts were nade. the seven, three esti-
mated that the payouts averaged 50 percent of the total groceeds
of the machine, one estimated 60 percent, one estimated 20 per-
cent, and the other two could give no estimates.

_ We find that as to each partnership it was the genera
practice to pay cash to players of the bingo pinball nachine for
unpl ayed free ganes. Accordingly, the bingo pinball machine
phase of the business of each partnership was illegal, both on
the ground of ownership and possession of bingo pinball machines
whi ch were predom nantly ganes of chance, and on the ground that
cash was paid to winning players. Respondent was therefore
correct in applying Section 17359,

In the case of the Corsetti-Crowell partnership, nost
of the locations had both a music machine and a bingo pinbal
machine.  Appellant Loren Crowel| testified that he made nost
of the collections and did some of the repairs. The nechanics
enpl oyed repaired all types of equipment used in the business.

In the case of the Corsetti-Mlloy partnership nore

than half of the |ocations had both a music nachine and a bingo

inbal | machine. During the period under review, Appellants

rank Corsetti and Thonmas Ialloy personally did nmost of the
collecting on bingo pinball machines. The business had one
enpl oyee who spent full time making collections from nusic
machines.  The business had one or two other enployees who were
mechanics and repaired all types of equipment.

_ There was a substantial connection between the illega
operation of bingo pinball nachines and the legal operation o
m sic machines and m scellaneous anusenent nachines as to each
of the partnerships, and Respondent was therefore correct in
disallow ng all exvenses of the businesses.

There were no records of anounts paid to w nning
Rlayers of the bingo pinball machines for unplayed free ganes.
espondent estinmated these unrecorded amounts as equal to 50 per-
cent of the total amounts deposited in such machines. In the
case of the Corsetti-Crowell partnership the 50 percent payout
estimate was based on interviews of three |ocation owners and the
employee of anot her. Of these four, one stated that payouts were

-304-



appeals of Frank Corsetti, Loren and Agnew t(rowell,
and Thomas and Dolly F. Malloy

not .nade, one stated that payouts were made and estimted the
average ampunt of payouts as equal to 50 percent of the total
deposited in the blngo pinbal | machj nes, another estimted that
"expenses" averaged 50 percent of the total deposited, and the
enployee Who was I nterviewed said that payouts were made but coul d
give no estimate. The statement by the énployee cannot be con-
Sidered reliable because she was not enplo¥ed in the particul ar
location during the period under_ review, n the case of the
corsetti-ialloy partnership the 50 percent payout estimte was
based on the interviews of nine |ocation owiers, as recited pre-
viously in this opinion.

_ The records of the two Partnerships did not segregate the
income from the bingo pinball machines, and in order to conpute
the unrecorded anount of payouts on bingo pinball machines, it

vas flrst_necessazy to determne the portion of the recorded.
income which was derived from such machines. Each partnership
kept a separate record of its nusic nachine collections but
collections fromall of its other machines were aggregated and

not separately identified. Respondent estimated that of the
recorded incone other than nusic income 95 percent was derived
from bingo pinball nachines and 5 percent from other types of

equi pment, except that these flgures were 90 percent and 10 per-
cent for the years 1951 and 1952 in the case of the Corsetti-
Crowel | partnership. These ﬁercentages were based on the fact

that a large proportion of the non-nusic equipment in each part-
nership consisted of bingo pinball machines, and on the experience
of Respondent's auditors that the bingo pinball machines produced
a significantly | arger incone than flipper pinball nachines and
niecellaneous amusement machines.

as Wwe also held in Hall, supra, Respondent's conputation
of gross income is presumed correct. There were no records of
the payments to wi nning players and the evidence can be construed
to support Respondent's estimate. Under the circunmstances
Respondent's conputation of gross income is sustained, subject to
the adjustnent required by our finding that the Appellants were

engaged in joint ventures with the [ocation owners.

~-305-



Appeal s of Frank Corsetti, Loren and Agnew Crowel |,
and Thomas and Dolly F. Malloy

—— — e —

Pursuant to the views expressed in the opinion of the
Bﬁardf on file in this proceeding, and good cause appearing
t her ef or,

- I T 1S HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED ail DECREED, pursuant to
Section 16595 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, that the action
of the Franchise Tax Board on protests to proposed assessnments of
addi tional personal incone tax against Frank Corsetti in the
amounts of $3,298.01, $&,320.77 $10,205.47 and $11,572.53 for the
years 1951, 1952, 1953 and 1954, respectively, against Loren and
Agnes Crowell in the amount of $1,027.55 for ‘the year 1951,
agal nst Loren Crowell in the anount of ¢1,642.95 for the year
1952, against Agnes Crowell in the anount of ¢1,658.95 for the
year 1952, against Loren and Agnes Crowell in the amounts of
$4,065.82 and £4,472.00 for the years 1953 and 1954, resfpectlvely,
and agai nst Thomas and Dol ly F. Malloy in the amounts o
$1,661.07, $3,015.02, $4,294.94 and $5,310,46 for the years 1951,
1952, 1953 and 1954, respectively, be nodified in that the gross
income is to be reconputed in accordance with the opinion of the
Board. In all other respects the action of the Franchise Tax
Board is sustained,

Done at Sacranento, California, this 19th day of Decenber,
1962, by the State Board of Equalization.

Geo, R Reilly _, Chai rman
John . Lynch , Menber
Paul R Leake , Member
Ri chard Nevins , Menmber

, Menmber

ATTEST: Dixwell L. Pierce, Secretary

~-306-



